

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD** ( Company No. 372113 - A)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE  
FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS**

	<b>Current Quarter Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Quarter Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>	<b>Current Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>
<b>Continuing Operations</b>				
Revenue	134,436	98,317	134,436	98,317
Cost of Sales	(94,848)	(72,967)	(94,848)	(72,967)
Gross Profit	39,588	25,350	39,588	25,350
Other income	2,199	7,658	2,199	7,658
Operating expenses	(9,465)	(11,116)	(9,465)	(11,116)
Finance costs	(7,553)	(7,397)	(7,553)	(7,397)
Profit before taxation	24,769	14,495	24,769	14,495
Income tax expense	8,306	(2,979)	8,306	(2,979)
<b>Profit for the period from continuing operations</b>	33,075	11,516	33,075	11,516
<b>Discontinued Operations</b>				
Profit for the period from a discontinued operation	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit for the period</b>	33,075	11,516	33,075	11,516
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	32,520	11,174	32,520	11,174
Minority interest	555	342	555	342
	33,075	11,516	33,075	11,516
<b>Earning per share of RM0.50 each (sen)</b>				
a) Basic (based on weighted average)	12.02	*4.13	12.02	*4.13
b) Fully diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

\* Comparative figures are restated based on enlarged number of ordinary shares of 270,600,000.

**(The condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual  
financial report for the year ended 31 December 2006)**

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD** ( Company No. 372113 - A )  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE  
FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**

	<b>31-Mar-07</b>	<b>31-Dec-06</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	422,211	432,218
Prepaid lease payments	7,500	7,348
Intangible assets	25,459	25,459
Deferred tax assets	51	51
	<u>455,221</u>	<u>465,076</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	50,643	35,808
Trade and other receivables	335,009	313,968
Tax recoverable	8,907	7,010
Fixed deposits with licensed bank	55,513	40,894
Cash and bank balances	19,761	26,616
	<u>469,833</u>	<u>424,296</u>
Non current asset held for sale	-	20,464
	<u>469,833</u>	<u>444,760</u>
<b>Total Assests</b>	<u>925,054</u>	<u>909,836</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>		
Share capital	135,300	135,300
Reserves	118,700	94,284
	<u>254,000</u>	<u>229,584</u>
<b>Minority interest</b>	16,254	15,631
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>270,254</u>	<u>245,215</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Long term borrowings	450,646	450,710
Deferred taxation	27,460	35,269
	<u>478,106</u>	<u>485,979</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	77,510	100,543
Borrowings	97,851	77,011
Provision for taxation	1,333	1,088
	<u>176,694</u>	<u>178,642</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>654,800</u>	<u>664,621</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>925,054</u>	<u>909,836</u>
Net assets per share of RM0.50 each (RM)	0.94	0.85

(The condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 December 2006)

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD** (Company No. 372113 - A)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE  
FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**

	<b>31-Mar-07</b>	<b>31-Mar-06</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	24,769	14,495
<b>Adjustment for:</b>		
Depreciation	10,792	9,751
Foreign currency translation difference	(3,336)	(814)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(2,358)	(3)
Interest expense	7,553	7,397
Interest income	(456)	(184)
Gain on foreign exchange	-	(7,734)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>36,964</u>	<u>22,908</u>
Increase in inventories	(14,821)	(3,361)
Increase in trade and other receivables	(21,053)	(1,059)
Decrease in trade and other payables	(23,034)	(20,364)
Net cash generated from operation	<u>(21,944)</u>	<u>(1,876)</u>
Tax paid	(1,127)	(440)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(23,071)</u>	<u>(2,316)</u>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Addition of prepaid lease payments	(186)	-
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	(5,028)	(7,941)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	22,370	18
Interest income received	456	184
Withdrawal of fixed deposits (with security)	11,968	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>29,580</u>	<u>(7,739)</u>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Bond issue expenses	-	(1,684)
Proceeds from borrowings	26,922	399,307
Proceeds from hire purchase loan	-	821
Repayment of borrowings	(3,190)	(388,572)
Repayment of finance lease loan	-	(17)
Repayment of hire purchase loan	(64)	(112)
Interest paid	(7,553)	(7,397)
Dividend paid	-	-
Net cash generated from financing activities	<u>16,115</u>	<u>2,346</u>
Net change in cash & cash equivalents	22,624	(7,709)
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>48,958</u>	<u>47,873</u>
Cash & cash equivalents at end of period	<u>71,582</u>	<u>40,164</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalent</b>		
Cash in hand and at bank	19,761	22,142
Fixed deposits with licensed bank	<u>55,513</u>	<u>21,134</u>
	75,274	43,276
Less: Fixed deposits pledged as security	<u>(3,692)</u>	<u>(3,112)</u>
	<u>71,582</u>	<u>40,164</u>

(The condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction  
with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 December 2006)

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No. 372113 - A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	<b>Share Capital RM'000</b>	<b>Share Premium RM'000</b>	<b>Capital Reserve RM'000</b>	<b>Translation Reserve RM'000</b>	<b>Retained Profits RM'000</b>	<b>Total RM'000</b>	<b>Minority Interest RM'000</b>	<b>Total Equity RM'000</b>
<b>Financial year ending 31 March 2007</b>								
As at 31 December 2006	135,300	-	-	(1,773)	96,057	229,584	15,631	245,215
Add / (Less): Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	32,520	32,520	555	33,075
Currency translation difference	-	-	-	(8,104)	-	(8,104)	68	(8,036)
Dividend for the year ended 31 December 2006	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2007</b>	<b>135,300</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(9,877)</b>	<b>128,577</b>	<b>254,000</b>	<b>16,254</b>	<b>270,254</b>
<b>Financial year ended 31 December 2006</b>								
As at 31 December 2005	101,475	-	4,018	(330)	72,556	177,719	15,065	192,784
Add / (Less): Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	55,938	55,938	566	56,504
Bonus issue	33,825	-	-	-	(33,825)	-	-	-
Effects of adopting FRS 3	-	-	(4,018)	-	4,018	-	-	-
Currency translation difference	-	-	-	(1,443)	-	(1,443)	-	(1,443)
Dividend for the year ended 31 December 2005	-	-	-	-	(2,630)	(2,630)	-	(2,630)
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2006</b>	<b>135,300</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(1,773)</b>	<b>96,057</b>	<b>229,584</b>	<b>15,631</b>	<b>245,215</b>

**(The condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 31 December 2006)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

---

**PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134**

**1. Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134: “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statement provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2006.

**2. Changes in Accounting Policies**

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 except for the adoption of the following new/revised FRS effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2007:

FRS 117	Leases
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures

The Group has not adopted FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement as its effective date has been deferred.

The adoption of the abovementioned FRSs does not have significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the new FRSs are disclosed below:

a. FRS 117: Leases

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy relating to the classification of leasehold land. The up-front payments made for the leasehold land represents prepaid lease payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. A lease of land and building is apportioned into a lease of land and a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values of the leasehold interests in the land element and the building element of the lease at the inception of the lease. Prior to 1 January 2007, leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 117 at 1 January 2007, the reclassification of leasehold land as prepaid lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively and as disclosed as follows, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s presentation.

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

a. FRS 117: Leases (cont'd)

	<b>Audited RM'000</b>	<b>FRS 117 Note 2 (a)</b>	<b>Restated RM'000</b>
<b>At 31 December 2006</b>			
<b>Balance Sheet</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	439,566	(7,348)	432,218
Prepaid lease payments	-	7,348	7,348

**3. Qualification of financial statements**

The preceding annual financial statements of the Group were not subject to any qualification.

**4. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

Seasonal and cyclical factors do not have any material impact on the Group's business operations.

**5. Unusual and extraordinary items**

There are no unusual and extraordinary items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the current quarter.

**6. Material changes in estimates**

There are no material changes in the estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter.

**7. Issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities**

There have been no cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities in the current quarter and financial period to date.

**8. Dividends paid**

No dividend was paid during the current quarter and financial period to date.

**9. Segmental information**

**Segment revenue**

	<b>Current Quarter Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Quarter Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>	<b>Current Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>
Malaysia	119,727	87,689	119,727	87,689
Singapore	9,171	7,630	9,171	7,630
British Virgin Islands	5,538	2,998	5,538	2,998
	134,436	98,317	134,436	98,317

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

---

**Segment results (Profit/(Loss) before tax)**

Malaysia	19,328	15,767	19,328	15,767
Singapore	1,646	723	1,646	723
British Virgin Islands	3,795	(1,995)	3,795	(1,995)
	<u>24,769</u>	<u>14,495</u>	<u>24,769</u>	<u>14,495</u>

**10. Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

There is no valuation of property, plant and equipment during the current quarter.

**11. Material events subsequent to the balance sheet date**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period reported which have not been reflected in the financial statements except as follows:

- a. On 19 April 2007, Perdana Venus Limited (“PVL”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has entered two separate Memorandums of Agreement to acquire two anchor handling offshore support vessels from Nam Cheong Dockyard Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of USD29,500,000 each. Both of the acquisitions are expected to complete upon the delivery of the respectively vessels, which are currently under construction.
- b. On 24 April 2007, the Company announced that there was a shortfall of USD945,035 in the profit guaranteed by the Vendors of Ampangship Marine Sdn Bhd (“AMSB”) based on the audited profit after tax for the year 2005. As a result of the shortfall, the vendors and the Company had, on 23 April 2007, agreed to settle the shortfall by the transfer of additional 2,170,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in AMSB to the Company at a nominal consideration of RM1.00. On completion of the transfer, the Company will increase its holding from 70% to 77% equity interest in AMSB.

**12. Changes in composition of the group**

On 5 April 2007, Perdana Venus Limited has been incorporated in the Republic of the Marshall Islands under the Marshall Islands Business Corporations Act 1990 as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, with an issued and paid up share capital of 1,000 ordinary share of USD1.00 each.

**13. Changes in the contingent liabilities**

As at 31 March 2007, the Company has given corporate guarantees amounting to approximately RM121.2 million to licensed banks and finance companies for facilities granted to subsidiary companies. Hence, the Company is contingently liable for the amount utilized by its subsidiary companies of approximately RM15.1 million as at the said date.

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

---

**14. Significant related party transactions**

- a. Significant related party transactions entered into with substantial shareholders companies are as follows:

	<b>Quarter ended 31 March 07 RM'000</b>	<b>Quarter ended 31 March 06 RM'000</b>
Rental paid to KNS Property Sdn Bhd	92	92

The transactions are entered in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

- b. Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management are as follows:

	<b>Quarter ended 31 March 07 RM'000</b>	<b>Quarter ended 31 March 06 RM'000</b>
Short-term employee benefits	832	774

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**15. Review of performance**

For the first quarter ended 31 March 2007, the Group has recorded a turnover of RM134.4 million, an increase of 37% from RM98.3 million registered in the first quarter of 2006. Correspondingly, the profit before taxation in the current quarter has improved from RM14.5 million in first quarter of 2006 to RM24.8 million, representing an increase of 71%.

The higher turnover is mainly attributed to higher integrated brownfield and marine activities in line with the increasing demand in exploration and production activities. The profit growth in the current quarter is mainly due to increased margin contribution, higher vessel utilization, improved charter rate and an inclusion of a gain on disposal of a vessel amounting to RM2.4 million in this quarter.



**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

**16. Comparison with immediate preceding quarter**

The Group's turnover in the current quarter has decreased by 9% to RM134.4 million from the last quarter 2006's RM147.6 million. However, profit before taxation has shown an improvement from RM15.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2006 to RM24.8 million in the first quarter of 2007. This represents an increase of 60% in profit before taxation.

The decrease in turnover is due to lower offshore activities caused by longer monsoon seasons in the current quarter as compared to the affected period in the fourth quarter of 2006. The improvement in profit in current quarter is mainly due to improved charter rate, coupled with lower operating cost as last quarter includes high scheduled maintenance cost for few vessels and financing charges. The higher profit in this quarter is also due to inclusion of a gain on disposal of a vessel mentioned above.

**17. Prospects**

Due to the hive of Exploration and Production activities in the region caused by favourable oil prices, the growth prospects of the integrated brownfield services remains strong. The Group is constantly exploring new business opportunities and is expected to secure more contracts in the near future.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is confident that the prospects of the Group remains positive and bright.

**18. Taxation**

The provisions of taxation for the current quarter and financial period to date under review are as follows:

	<b>Current Quarter Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Quarter Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>	<b>Current Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>
Current tax:				
Malaysian income tax	651	173	651	173
Foreign tax	309	121	309	121
	960	294	960	294
Deferred tax:				
Malaysian income tax	(9,266)	2,685	(9,266)	2,685
Foreign tax	-	-	-	-
	(9,266)	2,685	(9,266)	2,685
<b>Total</b>	<b>(8,306)</b>	<b>2,979</b>	<b>(8,306)</b>	<b>2,979</b>

The debit tax balance for the current quarter is due to adjustment of deferred taxation that relates to previous years as temporary difference is not expected to reverse in a subsidiary company.

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

---

**19. Unquoted investment and properties**

There were no purchase or disposal of unquoted investment and properties for the financial period to date, save for the recently completed internal restructuring exercise.

**20. Quoted securities**

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date and the Group did not hold any quoted securities as at the end of financial period to date.

**21. Corporate proposals**

There were no other corporate proposals announced but not completed as of 24 May 2007 except for the following:

- a. On 16 August 2006, Petra Energy Berhad (“Petra Energy”) had submitted an application to the Securities Commission to seek a listing on the Main Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa”). The detail of the proposed flotation scheme (“The proposed flotation”) entails the following proposals:

**i. Proposed Repayment**

The proposed repayment of RM20 million of amount owing by Petra Energy to the Company by way of cash prior to the proposed listing (as defined hereafter).

**ii. Proposed Public Issue**

The proposed public issue of 46,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in Petra Energy (“Petra Energy Shares”), representing 35.38% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy before the proposed bonus issue (as defined hereafter), to be allocated in the following distribution:

- 6,535,000 Petra Energy Shares, representing approximately 5.03% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy before the proposed bonus issue shall be reserved for application by the Malaysian public.
- 6,765,000 Petra Energy Shares, representing approximately 5.20% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy before the proposed bonus issue shall be reserved for application by the PPB shareholders. The basis of allocation will be 1 Petra Energy share for every 40 existing PPB shares held in PPB as at the said entitlement date.
- 26,200,000 Petra Energy Shares, representing approximately 20.15% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy before the proposed bonus issue shall be reserved for application by identified Bumiputera investors. The allocation was approved by Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”) on 10 May 2007.

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

- 6,500,000 Petra Energy Shares, representing 5.0% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy before the proposed bonus issue shall be reserved for application by identified investors.

On 18 May 2007, the Board of Petra Energy has fixed the public issue share at RM2.62 each.

**iii. Proposed Bonus Issue**

The proposed bonus issue of 65,000,000 Petra Energy Shares to be issued to the shareholders of Petra Energy on the basis of 1 Petra Energy Share for every 2 shares held in Petra Energy after the proposed public issue but before the proposed listing.

**iv. Proposed Listing**

Upon completion of the proposed public issue and proposed bonus issue, Petra Energy will seek admission to the Official List of Bursa and the listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issue and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy of RM97,500,000 comprising 195,000,000 Petra Energy Shares on the Main Board of Bursa.

The proposed flotation scheme was approved by the MITI on 12 December 2006, Securities Commission (“SC”) and Equity Compliance Unit on 19 January 2007 and the Company’s shareholders in the extraordinary general meeting on 26 April 2007.

- b. A private placement of 27,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in the Company, representing approximately 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company at an issue price of RM2.75 each share to HL Management Co Sdn Bhd (“the Placement”) was completed on 11 May 2007. The Placement raised a gross proceeds of RM74,250,000.

As at 24 May 2007, there is a balance of RM73,900,000 unutilised from the placement proceeds as follows:

<b>Purpose</b>	<b>Initial proposed utilisation RM’000</b>	<b>Balance unutilised RM’000</b>	<b>Reallocated utilisation RM’000</b>
Working capital of Petra Perdana Group	73,850	73,850	73,900
Expenses relating to the Placement	400	* 50	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>74,250</b>	<b>73,900</b>	<b>73,900</b>

Note:

\* The RM50,000 being the balance of the proceeds allocated for expenses relating to the Placement is reallocated for the working capital of Petra Perdana Group, as the total expenses incurred for the Placement amount to RM350,000.

- c. On 26 February 2007, PPB announced a proposal to seek a general mandate from the shareholders for the Company to divest up to 19,500,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in Petra Energy for cash, representing 10% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of Petra Energy. The proposal was approved by the shareholders of the Company in the Extraordinary General Meeting on 26 April 2007.

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

---

**22. Borrowings**

Total Group's borrowings as at 31 March 2007 were as follows:

	<b>As at 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>As at 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>
<b>Secured borrowings</b>		
Short term	97,851	1,823
Long term	450,646	401,284
Total	<u>548,497</u>	<u>403,107</u>

Included in the short term borrowings as at 31 March 2007 are RM83.4 million drawn from RM100 million bridging term loan facility. The bridging loan bears interest of 1.25% p.a. above the 1-month cost of funds and repayable monthly in arrears. The bridging loan will be repaid via the proceeds from the proposed floatation of Petra Energy.

Included in the long-term borrowings as at 31 March 2007 are 7-year RM400 million Nominal Value Secured Serial Bonds and 5-year RM50 million Medium Term Notes. The borrowings bear an interest rate that ranges from 5.60% to 6.90% p.a.

**23. Off balance sheet financial instruments**

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk as at 24 May 2007.

**24. Changes in material litigation**

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at 24 May 2007 except for the following:

- a. Petra Fabricators Sdn Bhd ("PFSB"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Petra Energy, which has received a Writ of Summons and a Statement of Claims for a total sum of RM1,071,899 from Kencana Best Wide Sdn Bhd ("KBW") (formerly known as Best Wide Matrix Sdn Bhd), for goods and services rendered.

PFSB has filed a Defence and Counter-Claim for a sum of approximately RM2 million being the rectification cost incurred against KBW. PFSB's counter-claim and KBW's claim have been set down for further case management on 18 September 2007 for the parties to provide updates on the status of the preparation of relevant documents for the full hearing of the case set down for 7 to 9 January 2008. The Directors are of the opinion that the prospect of success in the defence and counter-claim is high.

- b. Petra Resources Sdn Bhd ("PRSB"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Petra Energy has on 4 July 2006 served a Notice of Arbitration on ExxonMobil Exploration and Production Malaysia Inc. for payment of a balance sum of RM8,973,366 on disputed unit of measurement of work completed. As at to-date, the parties has appointed arbitrators and had attended preliminary meeting on 16 May 2007. The parties and the arbitrators have agreed to tentatively fix the arbitration hearing from 3 to 7 December 2007.

**PETRA PERDANA BERHAD (Company No: 372113-A)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2007**

---

The Directors are of the opinion that PRSB has good grounds in demanding the payment and hence, has taken action in instituting the arbitration proceedings in the best interest of the Group.

**25. Dividends**

There is no dividend proposed in respect of the current quarter ended 31 March 2007.

**26. Earnings per share**

**Weighted Average / Fully diluted**

	<b>Current Quarter Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Quarter Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>	<b>Current Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-07 RM'000</b>	<b>Corresponding Year-to-date Ended 31-Mar-06 RM'000</b>
Net profit attributable to shareholders	32,520	11,174	32,520	11,174
Number of ordinary shares of RM0.50 each	270,600,000	202,950,000	270,600,000	202,950,000
Earning per ordinary share (sen)	12.02	*4.13	12.02	*4.13

*\* Comparative figures are restated based on enlarged number of ordinary shares of 270,600,000.*

**27. Authorisation for issue**

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 30 May 2007.